

Amend **CSHB 1541** (Senate committee printing) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 3 of the bill (page 1, lines 32 and 33), strike the introductory language and substitute: "Section 43.0751, Local Government Code, is amended by amending Subsections (d), (f), and (i) and adding Subsection (q) to read as follows:".

(2) In SECTION 3 of the bill, in amended Subsection (f)(1), Section 43.0751, Local Government Code (page 1, line 61), strike ":".

(3) In SECTION 3 of the bill, in amended Subsection (f)(1), Section 43.0751, Local Government Code (page 1, line 62), strike "(A)".

(4) In SECTION 3 of the bill, in amended Subsection (f)(1), Section 43.0751, Local Government Code (page 1, line 63), strike "and".

(5) In SECTION 3 of the bill, in amended Subsection (f)(1), Section 43.0751, Local Government Code (page 2, lines 1-2), strike Subsection (f)(1)(B).

(6) In SECTION 3 of the bill, in amended Subsection (f)(2)(B), Section 43.0751, Local Government Code (page 2, lines 10-19), strike lines 10 through 19 and substitute the following:
district if:

(i) the provision of services is specified and agreed to in ~~[such amendments to the timing requirements of Sections 43.123(d)(2) and 43.127(b) as may be necessary or convenient to effectuate the purposes of]~~ the agreement;

(ii) the provision of services is not solely the result of a regulatory plan adopted by the municipality in connection with the limited-purpose annexation of the district;
and

(iii) the district has obtained the authorization of the governmental entity currently providing the service;

(7) In SECTION 3 of the bill, following amended Subsection (i), Section 43.0751, Local Government Code (page 3, between lines 20 and 21), insert the following:

(q) Subchapter F does not apply to a limited-purpose annexation under a strategic partnership agreement.

(8) In SECTION 57 of the bill (page 15, lines 50-54), strike Subsection (a) and substitute the following:

(a) Except as provided by this section, a provision of a strategic partnership agreement entered into before December 31, 2003, that does not comply with Section 43.0751(f)(2), Local Government Code, as amended by this Act, is not enforceable after December 31, 2003, to the extent of the noncompliance.

(b) A permit issued before December 31, 2003, by a municipality with a population of 1.9 million or more remains valid until its expiration and shall be recognized by the county.

(c) A municipality with a population of 1.9 million or more may not enforce, under a strategic partnership agreement, a code provision that would otherwise require a building permit from the municipality after the effective date of this Act.

(d) This section does not affect the validity or enforceability of a provision of a strategic partnership agreement that requires services or imposes fees if the services or fees relate to emergency services that were specifically requested by the board of a municipal utility district or if the services or fees have been approved by a state agency or a political subdivision that is not a party to the strategic partnership agreement.

(9) In SECTION 57 of the bill (page 15, line 55), strike "(b)" and substitute "SECTION 58. (a)".

(10) In SECTION 57 of the bill (page 15, line 60), strike "(c)" and substitute "(b)".

(11) In SECTION 57 of the bill (page 15, line 65), strike "(d)" and substitute "(c)".

(12) Renumber subsequent SECTIONS accordingly.